

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NAVI PILLAY, THE UNITED NATIONS  
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAVID SLOSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law  
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
500 El Camino Real  
Santa Clara, CA 95053  
408-554-2170  
dlsloss@scu.edu

CHILE EBOE-OSUJI  
JAN HESSBRUEGGE  
OFFICE OF THE UN HIGH COMMISSIONER  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
PALAIS WILSON  
52 rue des Paquis  
CH-1201 Geneva, Switzerland  
41-22-917-9729

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. International Law Obligates States to Provide Effective Remedies for Victims of Human Rights Violations.....	4
A. Human Rights Treaties Obligate States to Provide Effective Remedies for Vic- tims of Human Rights Violations.....	5
B. The Practice of States and Interna- tional Tribunals Supports the Princi- ple of Effective Remedy.....	9
C. Corporations are Not Exempt from the Duty to Provide Effective Reme- dies for Human Rights Violations.....	12
II. Corporate Civil Liability Helps Promote the International Legal Policy of En- suring Accountability for Human Rights Violations.....	16
III. General Principles of Law Recognized by Civilized Nations Support Civil Liability for Corporations that Commit Serious Human Rights Violations.....	24
A. Application of General Principles in this Case Promotes Justice.....	28
B. The Absence of an International Fo- rum to Enforce Corporate Criminal Liability is Irrelevant.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Corporate Civil Liability is Consistent with the Principle of Complementarity Between International and Domestic Legal Regimes.....	35
V. Corporate Civil Liability is Consistent with the Idea of Orderly Redress of Grievances According to the Rule of Law .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo</i> (Guinea v. Dem. Rep. Congo), Preliminary Objections, 2007 I.C.J. 190 (May 24).....	28, 29
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd.</i> (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	16, 18, 29, 30, 31
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	19
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	24
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (F.R.G. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).....	4, 5
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 25, 32
<i>Oil Platforms</i> (Iran v. U.S.), 2003 I.C.J. 161 (Nov. 6).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> ( <i>The I.G. Farben Case</i> ), VIII Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Krupp</i> , IX Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820) .....	24
STATUTES:	
Alien Tort Statute .....	35, 38, 40
French Penal Code .....	33
French Code of Penal Procedure.....	33
Criminal Code Amendment Act (2003) (Can.).....	33
Criminal Code (Can.).....	33
Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act, c. 24, ch. 4(1) (2000) (Can.).....	34
Criminal Code Act, 1995, § 12.1(1) (Austl.) .....	34
TREATIES:	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	8
Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	7, 36
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, Dec. 13, 2006, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	37
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	36
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 (as amended by Protocol No. 11, Nov. 1, 1998, ETS No. 155) .....	8
International Convention for the Protection of all Persons from Enforced Disappearance, May 1, 2007, 46 I.L.M. 441 .....	37
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Sept. 28, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2 (1978), 660 U.N.T.S. 195 .....	6, 36
International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, Dec. 18, 1990, 2220 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	7, 36
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	6, 36
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Involvement of Children in Armed Conflict, May 25, 2000, T.I.A.S. No. 13,094, 2173 U.N.T.S. 222 .....	37
Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on the Sale of Children, Child Prostitution and Child Pornography, May 25, 2000, T.I.A.S. No. 13,095, 2171 U.N.T.S. 227 .....	36
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights on the Rights of Women in Africa, July 11, 2003, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/66.6 .....	9
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	11, 17, 33
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993 .....	24, 25, 26
U.N. Charter art. 55-56.....	3
 UNITED NATIONS DOCUMENTS:	
<i>2005 World Summit Outcome</i> , G.A. Res. 60/1, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/1 (Oct. 24, 2005).....	18
<i>Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law</i> , G.A. Res. 60/147, Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005) ....	10, 13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Int'l Law Comm'n, <i>Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....	3, 13
<i>Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly on the Work of its Fifty-Third Session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10, reprinted in [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l Law Comm'n 1, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/2001/Add.1 (Part 2).....	5
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda (ICTR), S.C. Res. 955, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	11
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia (ICTY), S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993).....	11
UN Econ. & Soc. Council [ECOSOC] <i>Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law</i> , ECOSOC Res. 2005/30 (July 25, 2005).....	10
United Nations, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Report of the Panel on Remedies and Reparations for Victims of Sexual Violence in the Democratic Republic of Congo to the High Commissioner for Human Rights</i> (March 2011).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UN Secretary General, *A More Secure World: Our Shared Responsibility – Report of the High-Level Panel on Threats, Challenges and Change*, U.N. Doc. A/59/565 (Dec. 2, 2004) .....17, 18

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948) .....1, 6, 38

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Andrew Ashworth, *Principles of Criminal Law* (6th ed. 2009).....35

Andrew Clapham, *Human Rights Obligations of Non-State Actors* (2006) .....15

Andrew Weissmann et al., *Reforming Corporate Criminal Liability to Promote Responsible Corporate Behavior* (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Oct. 2008).....35

Antonio Cassese, *International Criminal Law* (2d ed. 2008) .....11

Bin Cheng, *General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals* (1994).....26, 27

Brief of *Amici Curiae* International Human Rights Organizations and International Law Experts in Support of Petitioners.....25

Celia Wells, *Corporations and Criminal Responsibility* (2d ed. 2001).....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Council of Europe, <i>Explanatory Report to the European Convention on the Compensation of Victims of Violent Crimes</i> (1984).....	10
David Millon, <i>The Ambiguous Significance of Corporate Personhood</i> , 2 Stan. Agora 1 (2001).....	15
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Charles G. Fenwick trans.) (1916) .....	38
F. V. García-Amador, Louis B. Sohn & Richard R. Baxter, <i>Recent Codifications of the Law of State Responsibility for Injuries to Aliens</i> (1974).....	9
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Separating Myth from Reality about Corporate Responsibility Litigation</i> , 7 J. Int'l Econ. L. 263 (2004) .....	32
Int'l Comm'n of Jurists, <i>Report of the ICJ Expert Legal Panel on Corporate Complicity in International Crimes</i> (2008).....	10, 35
International Law Association's <i>Declaration of International Law Principles on Reparation for Victims of Armed Conflict</i> (Substantive Issues), 74 Int'l L. Ass'n Rep. Conf. 291 (2010).....	12, 13
James Crawford, <i>The International Law Commission's Articles on State Responsibility: Introduction, Text and Commentaries</i> (2002).....	13
Jean-Marie Henckaerts and Louise Doswald-Beck, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law, Vol. I: Rules</i> (2005).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jo Goodey, <i>Compensating Victims of Violent Crime in the European Union With a Special Focus on Victims of Terrorism</i> (May 2003).....	11
Judith N. Shklar, <i>Faces of Injustice</i> (1990).....	15
Louis Henkin et al., <i>Human Rights</i> (2d ed. 2009) .....	18
Luc Reydam, <i>Universal Jurisdiction: International and Municipal Legal Perspectives</i> (2003).....	18
Manley O. Hudson, <i>The Permanent Court of International Justice, 1920-1942</i> (1943) .....	26
Martti Koskenniemi, <i>What is International Law For?</i> , in <i>International Law</i> 89 (Malcolm D. Evans ed., 2003) .....	39, 40
Mary Ellen O’Connell, <i>The Power and Purpose of International Law: Insights from the Theory &amp; Practice of Enforcement</i> (2008).....	37
1 <i>Oppenheim’s International Law</i> (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1996) .....	28
Per Saland, <i>International Criminal Law Principles</i> , in <i>The International Criminal Court: The Making of the Rome Statute – Issues, Negotiations, Results</i> 189 (Roy Lee ed., 1999) .....	32
Peter Muchlinski, <i>Corporations in International Law</i> , in <i>The Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> , online edition (Rudiger Wolfrum ed., 2008) .....	30, 31
Phillipe Sands & Pierre Klein, <i>Bowett’s Law of International Institutions</i> (6th ed. 2009) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reparations for Victims of Genocide, War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity: Systems in Place and Systems in the Making</i> (Carla Ferstman et al. eds., 2009) .....	10
<i>Restatement (Third) of United States Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987) .....	24
Sara Sun Beale, <i>A Response to Critics of Corporate Criminal Liability</i> , 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1481 (2009) .....	35
Stephen Tully, <i>Corporations and International Lawmaking</i> (2007) .....	15
<i>The Trial of German Major War Criminals: Proceedings of the International Military Tribunal Sitting at Nuremberg, Germany, Part 22</i> (October 1, 1946) .....	19, 20
Theo van Boven, <i>Victims' Rights to a Remedy and Reparation: The New United Nations Principles and Guidelines, in Reparations for Victims of Genocide, War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity: Systems in Place and Systems in the Making 21</i> (Carla Ferstman, Mariana Goetz & Alan Stephens eds., 2009) .....	5
Thomas Smith, <i>The Uses and Abuses of Corporate Personality</i> , 2 Stan. Agora 69 (2001) .....	39
Tom Bingham, <i>The Rule of Law</i> (2010) .....	2, 38
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2010) .....	35
